
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 May 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair) and Andrews 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for New Premises Licence - Second City, Unit 1, 
Cotton Square, Ancoats, M4 5EP 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 102 

5.   Application for New Premises Licence - 202 Kitchen, Unit B5 
and B6, Left Bank, Manchester, M3 3AN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

103 - 220 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 30 April 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 05/05/2021 
 
Subject: Second City, Unit 1, Cotton Square, Manch
[...]
tion form at Appendix 2: 

 Smoking Policy 

 Dispersal Policy 
 

3. Relevant Representations 
 

3.1 A total of 9 relevant representations were received in respect of the 
application (Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public 
have been redacted. Original copies of these representations will be 
available to the Panel at the hearing. 
Other Persons:  

 Residents (x 9) 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  
 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Residents  

(x 9) 

 The proposal to keep doors and windows at 
the premises closed after 11pm is 
unsuitable as these are directly below living 
rooms and bedrooms - noise nuisance up to 
11pm is too late.  

 There will be noise nuisance as customers 
leave the premises along Cotton Street 
especially as the street is narrow with high 
buildings either side, the application does 

 

Page 8

Item 4



not go far enough to address how this 
would be managed. 

 Noise and vibration from the premises 
would be a nuisance to residents living 
above. 

 The location of the entrance, and business 
model of a bar showing live sports, 
facilitates high levels of public nuisance and 
also could have public safety implications in 
that the showing of live sports is likely to 
attract groups of males who may loiter 
outside the entrance of the building which 
may be intimidating for women, children 
and the elderly. This is especially pertinent 
as fights occurred outside the previous 
Second City building. The siting of a sports 
bar in a largely residential area is 
inappropriate. 

 Due to the siting of the kitchen extraction, 
the cooking of food could lead to 
unpleasant smells which would adversely 
affect the residents of Cotton House, 
creating health issues and reducing air 
quality.  

 Smokers are likely to congregate outside 
the premises and create litter.  

 
3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 

Conditions at Appendix 4. 
 

4. Key Policies and Con
[...]
thority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 
 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  
 

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

Page 11

Item 4



 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 
 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will 
be appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants 
are not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The 
degree to which standards would be appropriate is expected to be 
proportionate to the risk posed against the promotion of the licensing 
objectives having regard to the individual circumstances of the premises. 
The standards are not exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard 
to any relevant issues raised in any representation that may fall outside 
them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 
 

 Conclusion 
 
4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 
 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 

Page 12

Item 4



i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as 
the designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to 
alter or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting 
the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take 
place. 
 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 
 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on 
the balance of probability. 
 

4.12 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  
 

4.13 The Panel is asked to determine the application.
 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Second City 

Unit 1, Cotton Square, Manchester, M4 5EP 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,

howdenh
Oval

howdenh_1
Text Box
The unit is within the Ice Plant building at approximately the location of the red dot



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Second City 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  Unit 1, Cotto
[...]
e namely:

A) the unit being used as a bar which will show live sports

B) proximity of main entrance/exit of bar to main entrance of Cotton House and 

bedrooms/living areas of Cotton House

The previous Second City was modelled as a sports bar and, at certain times, attracted a 

crowd that at best could be described as unsavoury. Crowds from the bar often gathered 

outside the entrance to the bar, generating significant noise nuisance, littering and 

polluting the area. 

The location of the entrance, and business model of a bar showing live sports, facilitates 

higher levels of public nuisance (primarily noise) particularly for those residents living in 

Cotton House who would be in extremely close proximity to this nuisance. 

In addition, I have specific concerns about nuisance caused by the cooking of food and 

how this could impact on local residents and their properties. Assurance that our soft 

furnishings won’t end up smelling of fried chicken or other food stuffs is required. 

Public Safety

Page 1 of 4

06/04/2021https://outlook.office.com/mail/Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk/search/id/AA...

Page 85

Item 4Appendix 6,



The proximity of the bar entrance to the entrance of Cotton House may prove to be at 

best uncomfortable or at worst intimidating for Cotton House residents. Second City 

customers (who due to the showing of live sports will primarily, or at the very least 

significantly, be made up of groups of males) loitering outside as they did at the 

previous Second City bar is an issue or concern to public safety. This is particularly 

applicable to those Cotton House residents that are elderly, have children, or are 

females......who, in light of the recent Sarah Everard  tragedy, are experiencing more 

anxiety about their safety in public. They really should not have to experience this from 

Second City customers (or others) as they enter their own home. 

I know that others will have contacted you in relation to noise gene
[...]
ff shall be trained to take such action 
as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over 
the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the 
distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The 
training must be given to a new member of staff before they 
commence employment and all staff must receive refresher 
training every 6 months. 

24. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 
displayed. 

25. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that 
the Challenge 21 policy is in force. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None  N/A N/A 

 

Page 102

Item 4Appendix 7,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 12 May 2021 
 
Subject: 202 Kitchen, Unit B5 & B6, Left Bank, Manchester, M3 3AN - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 256242 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing 
of applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an 
essential role in enabling businesses to 
thrive and maximise contribution to the 
economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking
[...]
ral festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

Page 109

Item 5



 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   

 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 The availability of transport to and from the premises 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 

 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will 
be appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants 
are not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The 
degree to which standards would be appropriate is expected to be 
proportionate to the risk posed against the promotion of the licensing 
objectives having regard to the individual circumstances of the premises. 
The standards are not exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard 
to any relevant issues raised in any representation that may fall outside 
them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 
areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 

Page 110

Item 5



MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

 Section 9: Alcohol delivery services 

 This section sets out specific provisions for alcohol delivery services to be 
considered in conjunction with relevant standards from Section 8 of the 
Policy 

 Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 

 This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 
licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all 
relevant Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

5.3 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 

i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent
[...]
al ventilation/filtration should be 
insisted on to reduce the level of smell and passive smoke. 

9. All outside tables and chairs shall be rendered unusable by 9:30pm 
each day. 

10. No deliveries to the premises shall take place between 22:00 and 
09:00 on any day. 

11. No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) 
from the premises shall take place between 22:00 and 09:00 on 
any day. 

12. No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, 

No Resident 7 

Page 217

Item 5Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

removed from or placed in outside areas between 22:00 hours and 
09:00 hours on any day 

 

Page 218

Item 5Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for New Premises Licence - Second City, Unit 1, Cotton Square, Ancoats, M4 5EP
	APPENDIX - location photo and plan - publish
	APPENDIX - application - do not publish
	APPENDIX - application - publish
	APPENDIX - application (plan) - do not publish
	APPENDIX - representations - publish
	APPENDIX - schedule of conditions - publish

	5 Application for New Premises Licence - 202 Kitchen, Unit B5 and B6, Left Bank, Manchester, M3 3AN
	Location and photo Appendix  Publish
	Application Appendix (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appplication Appendix (Publish)
	Representation Appendix (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Representation Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Schedule of Conditions Appendix (Publish)
	Location plan Appendix (DO NOT PUBLISH)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 May 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 12 May 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Andrews 
  
 
LACHP/21/50. Application for New Premises Licence - Second City, Unit 1, 

Cotton Square, Ancoats, M4 5EP  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this was an 
application for a new premises as the business was moving into a new building. The 
agent stated that the business had been rebranded with an emphasis on food and 
would be family friendly. The agent confirmed that conditions had been agreed with 
Responsible Authorities and were included in the report pack, adding that no external 
use had been requested and that they had applied for the same hours as other 
nearby premises. The agent then spoke about the objections received from local 
residents, stating that 9 representations had been received from 23 dwellings which 
shared the building and that a virtual meeting had been arranged to discuss 
residents’ concerns. Residents’ concerns centred around noise and disturbance from 
patrons and also extraction units with the agent confirming that a noise assessment 
had been conducted at a neighbouring resident’s apartment with their permission and 
that the extraction units were fitted with the building, meaning that the vent is located 
on the roof, away from dwellings. Local residents had also raised concerns about the 
showing of live sports events at the premises, having noted large crowds gathering 
and creating a disturbance at the previous venue to watch the screens from outside 
the building. The agent stated that the applicant had blinds fitted after this 
disturbance to prevent this occurring again and confirmed that screens in the new 
premises would not be visible from the street. The agent made final comments about 
the applicant’s willingness to attend local meetings, noting that the applicant and their 
door staff had assisted GMP with enquiries when a fight had broken out in the area 
some time ago. 
 
Local residents addressed the Hearing Panel and stated their concerns around the 
proximity of the venue and outside area to apartments that share the same building 
citing noise and disturbance being key factors. The residents felt that the showing of 
live sports on screen would attract a large and boisterous crowd and, with the 
addition of alcohol, felt that this would be in breach of the Licensing Objectives. Local 
residents also expressed disappointment that no communication had been received 
from the applicant prior to the application being made. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 May 2021 

During questioning it was confirmed that the showing of live sports was not a 
regulated activity and could therefore not be considered as part of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
During their deliberations, the Hearing Panel concluded that the shared building at 
Cotton Square had been approved for mixed use and that no objections had been 
received from Responsible Authorities. The Hearing Panel felt that the application, 
containing conditions agreed with residents, would uphold the Licensing Objectives 
and saw the applicant as a responsible operator who had reached out to the local 
community to address their concerns. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/51. Application for New Premises Licence - 202 Kitchen, Unit B5 

and B6, Left Bank, Manchester, M3 3AN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this premises 
was to be a bookings led bar/restaurant with a focus on food and a specific 
atmosphere due to its design/colour scheme. The agent stated that the clientele 
tended to be female led, was intended for all age groups and that the business was 
expanding around Britain. 202 Kitchen had been the preferred bidder for this venue 
and the agent confirmed that the applicant had invested £1million into the venture 
and expressed that this would ensure the proposed premises were of a high 
standard. The previous two units would be combined into one for this business and 
the agent confirmed that the hours requested were modest in comparison to the 
previous venues at the location. The agent stated that they were made aware of a 
Local Ward Councillor and local residents’ concerns and had therefore hosted an 
online meeting, subsequently offering 42 conditions. The agent then noted that they 
had met agreements with Trading Standards with no other objections received from 
Responsible Authorities. In their final comments the agent stated that they had not 
yet agreed the outdoor use and smoking area but were committed to falling in line 
with conditions on other nearby premises and would also work with local residents 
and the City Council in this regard. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor addressed the Hearing Panel and raised concerns regarding 
the layout of the buildings where the premises would be housed, stating that it was 
three sided which made any noise echo, adding that the capacity of the venue was 
too large and would be better suited to a different location. The Ward Councillor also 
expressed that they would have liked to have seen the conditions for the use of the 
outside and smoking areas included in the application. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 May 2021 

A local resident addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the notice area where 
the application was displayed was in disarray and was therefore difficult to observe. 
The local resident also expressed their concerns over the dispersal of patrons, the 
likely attendance of hen parties and delivery services management. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that the operator had established a 
number of additional conditions to address the concerns of the Local Ward Councillor 
and nearby residents. The Hearing Panel felt that they could agree to grant the 
licence subject to the agreed conditions and added that the applicant should attend 
resident’s meetings twice per year and should create a documented policy for the 
smoking and outside area use which should be agreed with the City Council. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions and with the addition of two further 
conditions: 
 

1. Premises Licence Holder to attend two residents meetings per year. 
 

2. To agree with the City Council a documented policy for the smoking and 
outside areas. 

 
 
 


